

Nos. 14-16942, 14-16943, 14-16944, 14-17047, 14-17048, 14-17185

IN THE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

and

SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE OF ARIZONA,
GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY,
Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

GILA VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
District Court Nos. 4:31-cv-59-TUC-SRB, 4:31-cv-61-TUC-SRB*

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT-CROSS-
APPELLEE GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY**

Linus Everling
Thomas L. Murphy
GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
P.O. Box 97
Sacaton, AZ 85147

Pratik A. Shah
Merrill C. Godfrey
Hyland Hunt
Z.W. Julius Chen
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-887-4000

Attorneys for the Gila River Indian Community

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF CROSS-APPEAL ISSUES1

INTRODUCTION2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT6

 I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION6

 A. Section 1291 Finality In Consent Decree Cases Turns On
 The Specific Post-Judgment Proceeding7

 B. The District Court’s Order Resolves All 419 Applications
 In The Post-Judgment Proceeding9

 C. The Irrigation Districts’ Other Arguments Against
 Jurisdiction Fail As A Matter Of Fact And Law11

 II. PRE-1919 WATER RIGHTS ARE NOT FOREVER IMMUNE
 FROM FORFEITURE16

 A. The Arizona Supreme Court Has Recognized That Pre-
 1919 Water Rights May Be Forfeited.....16

 B. Freeport Does Not Stand In The Shoes Of Appropriators
 Who Held Water Rights In 191921

 III. FREEPORT’S PROLONGED PERIOD OF NON-USE OF
 WATER ON LAND INCOMPATIBLE WITH IRRIGATION,
 COUPLED WITH NO EVIDENCE OF INTENT TO RESUME
 IRRIGATION, ESTABLISHES ABANDONMENT.....22

 A. The Decree Limits Use Of Water To The Parcel To
 Which The Water Right Is Appurtenant Notwithstanding
 Any Purported Prior Practice22

 1. *Appurtenancy is a principle of Arizona law
 embodied in the terms of the Decree.* 22

2.	<i>Any prior practice inconsistent with the Decree and Arizona law does not excuse non-use of water outside the terms of the Decree.</i>	24
B.	The District Court Correctly Found That Seventeen Years Of Non-Use And Construction Of A Permanent Facility Inconsistent With Irrigation Establishes Abandonment	33
C.	The District Court’s Finding Of Seventeen Years Of Non-Use On River Bottom Land Establishes Abandonment	36
D.	The Irrigation Districts’ Concerns About Future Application Of Precedent Are Misplaced	39
IV.	FREEPORT’S CROSS-APPEAL AS TO THE DENIAL OF LEAVE TO MAKE MATERIAL AMENDMENTS TO ITS APPLICATIONS IS MERITLESS	42
A.	Freeport’s Cross-Appeal Is Futile	43
B.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Refusing To Allow Material Amendments	45
1.	<i>The district court reasonably administered the Change In Use Rule and Decree to provide the requisite notice.</i>	46
2.	<i>Freeport never requested an opportunity to make minor amendments to its admittedly defective applications.</i>	48
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Adams v. Salt River Valley Water Users’ Ass’n,
89 P.2d 1060 (Ariz. 1939)22

Contested Case No. W1-100 Special Action Proceedings, Nos. W-1, W-2,
W-3, W-4 (Ariz. Sup. Ct. Aug. 30, 1996)18

Cordoza v. Pacific States Steel Corp.,
320 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2003)7, 9

England v. Ally Ong Hing,
459 P.2d 498 (Ariz. 1969)21

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord,
449 U.S. 368 (1981).....8

FTC v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc.,
617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010)44

Gila Water Co. v. Green,
232 P. 1016 (Ariz. 1925)35, 37

Gould v. Maricopa Canal Co.,
76 P. 598 (Ariz. 1904)30

Grand v. Nacchio,
236 P.3d 398 (Ariz. 2010)19

Hall v. A.N.R. Freight Sys., Inc.,
717 P.2d 434 (Ariz. 1986)17, 20

Hall v. City of Los Angeles,
697 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2012)11

In re Kirkland,
915 F.2d 1236 (9th Cir. 1990)37

In re Manse Spring & Its Tributaries,
108 P.2d 311 (Nev. 1940).....20

James v. Price Stern Sloan, Inc.,
283 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2002)10, 12, 13

Jeff D. v. Kempthorne,
365 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2004)7

Landers v. Joerger,
140 P. 209 (Ariz. 1914)34

Nelson v. City of Irvine,
143 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 1998)20

Platt Elec. Supply, Inc. v. EOFF Elec., Inc.,
522 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)45

Rosenbaum v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
484 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007)46

Salt River Valley Water Users’ Ass’n v. Kovacovich,
411 P.2d 201 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1966).....23

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Superior Court,
972 P.2d 179 (Ariz. 1999)*passim*

ScottTrade, Inc. v. Gibbons,
590 F. App’x 657 (9th Cir. 2014)45, 46

Slosser v. Salt River Valley Canal Co.,
65 P. 332 (Ariz. 1901)23

Solis v. Current Dev. Corp.,
557 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2009)7, 14

Strawberry Water Co. v. Paulsen,
207 P.3d 654 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008).....38

Tattersfield v. Putnam,
41 P.2d 228 (Ariz. 1935)44

Thomas v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n,
594 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 2010)7

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.,
 697 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1983) (*Alpine I*).....31
 878 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1989) (*Alpine II*)*passim*
 291 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) (*Alpine V*).....31, 32, 33
 340 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003) (*Alpine VI*)29, 34
 510 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2007) (*Alpine VII*).....14, 38, 39

United States v. Andersen,
 736 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1984)21, 22

United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation Dist.,
 804 F. Supp. 1 (D. Ariz. 1992)29
 31 F.3d 1428 (9th Cir. 1994) (*Gila Valley V*).....*passim*

United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co.,
 256 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2001)37, 39

United States v. Sunset Ditch Co.,
 472 F. App'x 472 (9th Cir. 2012)10

United States v. W.R. Grace,
 526 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 2008)7, 8

United States v. Washington,
 653 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2011)49

United States v. Washington,
 761 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1985)8

Walsh v. Nevada Dep't of Human Res.,
 471 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2006)49

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES:

ARIZ. CONST. Article XVII § 2 (1913).....19

28 U.S.C. § 12917

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 45-141.....3

Laws of Ariz. ch. § 1 (1919)21

FED. R. CIV. P. 54(b)8, 9
